
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DAN CAULKINS; PERRY LEWIN;
DECATUR JEWELRY & ANTIQUES
INC.; and LAW-ABIDING GUN
OWNERS OF MACON COUNTY, a
voluntary unincorporated association,
Petitioners,

v.

Governor JAY ROBERT PRITZKER,
in his official capacity; KWAME RAOUL
in his capacity as Attorney General;
EMANUEL CHRISTOPHER WELCH, in
in his capacity as Speaker of the House; and
DONALD F. HARMON, in his capacity as
Senate President,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Illinois Supreme Court.

**Emergency Application for Stay Enjoining Enforcement of Illinois Assault
Weapons Partial Ban Pending Final Disposition of Case Docket No. 23-510
Directed to the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett, Associate Justice of the United
States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit**

JERROLD H. STOCKS (Counsel of Record)
BRIAN D. ECK
PATRICK C. SULLIVAN
FEATHERSTUN, GAUMER, STOCKS,
FLYNN & ECK, LLP
101 South State Street, Suite 240
P.O. Box 1760
Decatur, IL 62525-1760
Telephone: (217) 429-4453
Email: jstocks@decatur.legal
Email: beck@decatur.legal
Email: psullivan@decatur.legal
Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
JURISDICTION.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-vii
I. SUMMARY OF FACTS/PROCEDURAL STATUS	1
II. RELIEF REQUESTED	5
III. GROUNDS PRESENTED IN DOCKET NO. 23-510 IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION AND LIKELIHOOD FOR SUCCESS ON EACH.....	6
A. FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS GROUNDS TO VACATE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT AUGUST 11, 2023, OPINION REVERSING THE CIRCUIT COURT FINAL JUDGMENT, WHICH INVALIDATED THE BAN ON SECOND AMENDMENT AND EQUAL PROTECTION GROUNDS	6
B. THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT SWEEP AWAY FEDERALLY PROTECTED SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS AFFECTING ALL CITIZENS OF ILLINOIS	12
C. GUARANTEES CLAUSE, U.S. CONSTITUTION ARTICLE IV, SEC. 4.....	15
IV. HARM TO LAW-ABIDING CITIZENS FROM ENFORCEMENT DURING PENDENCY OF REVIEW	17
V. A STAY IS PROPER BY THE INSTANT APPLICATION	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accuracy Firearms, LLC v. Pritzker</i> , 2023 IL App (5th) 230035	2
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 2023 U.S. App LEXIS 29332 (7th Cir. 2023)	2, 3, 20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	6, 7
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	7-10
<i>In re NG</i> , 2018 IL 121939	11
<i>Morr-Fitz, Inc. v. Blagojevich</i> , 231 Ill.2d 474 (2008)	11
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. ____, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	12, 13
<i>McDonald v City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Caetano v. Mass.</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	12
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020)	15, 17
<i>Caulkins v. Pritzker</i> , 2023 IL 129453	15
<i>Cutinello v. Whitley</i> , 161 Ill. 2d 409 (1994)	16
<i>People v. Dunigan</i> , 165 Ill. 2d 235 (1995)	16
<i>Ezell v. City of Chi.</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Williams v. Pa.</i> , 579 U.S. 1 (2016)	21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	3, 12, 19
Ill. CONST. art VI, § 4(b)	3
U.S. CONST. amend. II	12-13, 19
Ill. Const. art. VI, § 1	11
Ill. Const. art. VI, § 3	11
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4	14
Ill. Const. art. IV, § 8(d)	15-16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	18

Statutes

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9 (West Supp. 2023)	1, 18
720 ILCS 5/24-1.10 (West Supp. 2023)	1, 18
10 ILCS 5/9-8.5(b-5)(1.1) (West 2022)	4
430 ILCS 65/1 (West 2022)	13

Rules

U.S. Supreme Court Rule 15.2	1, 5, 6, 20
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 15.3	1, 6
Ill. S. Ct. R. 302(a)(1)	3
Ill. Code Jud. Conduct, R. 2.11, cmt 5	8
Ill. Code Jud. Conduct., R. 4.1(C)(3)	9
Ill. Code Jud. Conduct, R. 4.1(C)(4)(a)	9
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 23.3	20

Other Authorities

Address of John Marshall, in Proceedings and
Debates of the Virginia State Convention of 1829-1830,
p. 616 (1830) 6

THE FEDERALIST NO. 10 (James Madison)..... 15

Joe Barrett, *Most Illinois Sheriffs Say They Won't
Enforce New Assault-Weapons Ban*, WALL STREET
JOURNAL, Jan. 20, 2023 18

To the Honorable Amy Coney Barrett, Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Seventh Circuit:

Emergency Application for Stay Enjoining Enforcement of Illinois Assault Weapons Partial Ban¹ Pending Final Disposition of Case Docket No. 23-510
